ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT CABINET

Steven L. Beshear Leonard K. Peters
Governor Department for Environmental Protection Secretary
Division of Waste Management
200 Fair Oaks Lane 2™ Floor
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-1190
www.kentucky.gov

September 30, 2013

Mr. William E. Murphie, Manager
US Department of Energy
Portsmouth/Paducah Project Office
Post Office Box 1410 -

Paducah, KY 42002

RE: August 13-14, 2013 Sampling Results for MW90A, MW93, MW84, MW87, MW420,
MW66, MW248

Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant

Paducah, McCracken County, Kentucky

KY8-890-008-982 ‘

Dear Mr. Murphie:

On August 13, 2013 the Kentucky Division of Waste Management (KDWM) split
samples from MW90A, MW93, MW84, MW87 and MW420 with Los Alamos Technical
Associates of Kentucky (LATAKY). On August 14, 2013 KDWM sampled MW66 and
MW248. The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds and Gross Alpha and
Gross Beta. TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. of Earth City, Missouri, analyzed for volatile
organics using analytical method SW8260B. The Cabinet for Health and Family Services
(CHFS) of Frankfort, Kentucky, analyzed for Gross Alpha and Gross Beta.

Trichloroethene was detected at 37 ug/L (reporting limit 1.0 ug/L) in MW90A, 39 ug/L
(reporting limit 1.0 ug/L) in duplicate sample MW90AD, 2600 ug/L (reporting limit 100 ug/L) in
MW93, 1400 ug/L (reporting limit 50 ug/L) in MW84, 970 ug/L (reporting limit 25 ug/L) in
MW87, 250 ug/L (reporting limit 10 ug/L) in MW420, 880 ug/L (reporting limit 25 ug/L) in
MW66 and 17 ug/L (reporting limit 1.0 ug/L) in MW248. :

Sample results indicate Technetium-99 (Tc-99) was present above the sample detection -
limits in MWO90A at 12.05 pCi/L (total uncertainty +/- 1.37 pCi/L), 8.94 pCi/L (total uncertainty
+/-1.35 pCi/L) in MW84, 7.98 pCi/L (total uncertainty +/- 1.35 pCi/L) in MW420, 220.63 pCi/L
(total uncertainty +/--2.27 pCi/L) in MW66 and 13.67 pCi/L (total uncertainty +/- 1.38 pCi/L) in
MW248.

. An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com
Printed on recycled paper



Mr. Murphie
September 30, 2013
Page 2 of 2

Electronic submittal of this sampling event will be transmitted to the LATAKY
Administrator per the requirements set forth in the Agreement in Principle (AIP).

If you have any questions or require. additional iﬁformation, please contact Vicki Voisard
at (502)564-6716 ext 4681or vicki.voisard@ky.gov.

Sincerely,

CLp- QU

April J. Webb, P.E., Manager
Hazardous Waste Branch

AIJWhlv

cc:  Jennifer Tufts, US EPA - Region 4, Tufts.Jennifer@epa.gov

Jon Richards, US EPA — Region 4, Richards.jon@epa.gov

-Harold Taylor, US EPA - Region 4, Taylor.harold@epamail.epa.gov
William E. Murphie, DOE — Paducah, William.murphie@lex.doe.gov
Reinhard Knerr, DOE — Paducah, Reinhard.knerr@lex.doe.gov
Jennifer Woodard, DOE — Paducah, Jennifer. Woodard@lex.doe.gov
-Mark J. Duff, LATAKY — Kevil, mark.duff@lataky.com

Myrna Redfield, LATAKY - Kevil, Myrna. Redﬁeld@latakv.com
Jana White, LATAKY - Kevil, jana.white@lataky.com

Kelly Layne, LATAKY — Kevil, Kelly.layne(@lataky.com

Jeff Carman, LATAKY — Kevil, Jeff.carman@]lataky.com

Lisa Crabtree, LATAKY — Kevil’ lisa.crabtree@lataky.com

Christie Lamb, LATAKY — Kevil, Christie.lamb@]lataky.com
Tracey Duncan, PRC — Paducah, tracey.duncan@lex.doe.gov
Marcie Blankenship, PRC- Paducah, Marcie.Blankenship@lex. doe.gov
Rebecca Wren, PRC — Paducah, Rebecca. Wren@lex.doe.gov
Christa Dailey, PRC — Paducah, christa.dailey@lex.doe.gov

Kim Crenshaw, PRC — Paducah, kim.crenshaw(@lex.doe.gov

Matt McKinley, CHFS — Frankfort, matthewW.mckinley@ky.gov
Stephanie Brock, CHFS — Frankfort, StephanieC.Brock@ky.gov
Nathan Garner, CHFS — Frankfort, Nathan.garner@ky.gov

Todd Mullins, KDWM — Frankfort, Todd. Mullins@ky.gov

Gaye Brewer, KDWM — Paducah, gaye.brewer@ky.gov

Bill Clark, KDWM — Paducah, billj.clark@ky.gov

Jeff Gibson, KDWM — Frankfort, Jeffrey.Gibson@ky.gov

Leo Williamson, KDWM — Frankfort, Leo.Williamson@ky.gov
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